

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE
MEDICINES,

Plaintiff,

v.

KWAME RAOUL,
in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of Illinois,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00544

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 3 |
| I. Illinois’ New Price Control Law | 3 |
| II. Procedural History | 4 |
| LEGAL STANDARD | 5 |
| I. AAM has plausibly alleged injury-in-fact for this pre-enforcement challenge. | 5 |
| A. AAM has plausibly alleged its members’ intended conduct will violate the Act. | 6 |
| B. AAM has plausibly alleged a credible threat of enforcement..... | 11 |
| II. AAM’s claims are ripe for review..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------------------|
| Cases: | |
| <u><i>520 Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Devine,</i></u> <u>433 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2006)</u> | 6, 7, 11, 12, 15 |
| <u><i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez,</i></u> <u>679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)</u> | 2, 11 |
| <u><i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,</i></u> <u>442 U.S. 289 (1979)</u> | 7, 12 |
| <u><i>Bauer v. Shepard,</i></u> <u>620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010)</u> | 11 |
| <u><i>Bazile v. Fin. Sys. of Green Bay, Inc.,</i></u> <u>983 F.3d 274 (7th Cir. 2020)</u> | 5 |
| <u><i>Bell v. Keating,</i></u> <u>697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012)</u> | 11 |
| <u><i>Brown v. Kemp,</i></u> <u>86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023)</u> | 1, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13 |
| <u><i>Carey v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,</i></u> <u>624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022)</u> | 12 |
| <u><i>Ezell v. City of Chicago,</i></u> <u>651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)</u> | 5, 6, 11 |
| <u><i>Gov’t Suppliers Consol. Servs., Inc. v. Bayh,</i></u> <u>975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992)</u> | 15 |
| <u><i>Hays v. City of Urbana,</i></u> <u>104 F.3d 102 (7th Cir. 1997)</u> | 12 |
| <u><i>Indiana Right to Life Victory Fund v. Morales,</i></u> <u>66 F.4th 625 (7th Cir. 2023)</u> | 7, 12 |
| <u><i>Korte v. Sebelius,</i></u> <u>735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)</u> | 11 |
| <u><i>Luce v. Kelly,</i></u> <u>No. 21-cv-1250, 2022 WL 204373 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 24, 2022)</u> | 9 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <u><i>Majors v. Abell</i></u> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003) | 2, 11 |
| <u><i>Martinez v. City of Chicago</i></u> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 936 (N.D. Ill. 2021) | 13 |
| <u><i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i></u> , 656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011) | 14 |
| <u><i>Parents Protecting Our Children, UA v. Eau Claire Area School District, Wisconsin</i></u> , 95 F.4th 501 (7th Cir. 2024) | 11 |
| <u><i>Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC</i></u> , 2 F.4th 1002 (7th Cir. 2021) | 2, 5, 8, 10 |
| <u><i>Silha v. ACT, Inc.</i></u> , 807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015) | 5 |
| <u><i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i></u> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) | 6, 12, 13 |
| <u><i>Taylor v. Salvation Army Nat’l Corp.</i></u> , 110 F.4th 1017 (7th Cir. 2024) | 5, 8 |
| <u><i>Triple G Landfills, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Fountain Cnty.</i></u> , 977 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) | 14, 15 |
| <u><i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i></u> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) | 12 |
| <u><i>Whole Women’s Health v. Jackson</i></u> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021) | 13 |
| <u><i>Wis. Right to Life State PAC v. Barland</i></u> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011) | 2, 14, 15 |
| Statutes: | |
| <u>Pub. L. No. 103-0367, 410 ILCS §§ 725/1-725/99 (2023)</u> | 1 |
| <u>410 ILCS § 725/5</u> | 3, 8, 9 |
| <u>410 ILCS § 725/10(a)</u> | 3, 4 |
| <u>410 ILCS § 725/10(b)</u> | 4 |
| <u>410 ILCS § 725/10(a)-(b)</u> | 10 |

[410 ILCS § 725/10\(c\)](#)3
[410 ILCS § 725/10\(c\)\(2\), \(3\), \(5\)](#)4
